of vulnerable debt, leaving the share of vulnerable debt at 8% of total debt.

Figure 52: Stress scenarios for the aggregated household sector

Source: (Own calculations, 2014), (SIFO, 2014)

Figure 53 illustrates the distribution of vulnerable debt by age groups for the different stress

test scenarios. The figure reveals that those between 35 and 54 are highly vulnerable to

changes weakening their financial position. In particular, an interest rate increase has

substantial effect on the vulnerability within these segments, which likely is driven by their

high debt level compared to the other age groups (see Figure 39). We observe that households

in the mid-income segment, with income decile between four and seven (but to some degree

households between eight and nine), constitute the majority of the vulnerable debt in the stress

scenarios. An interesting remark is the low sensitivity in the oldest parts of the population.

This can be a reflection of flexibility to take on more debt. The youngest part of the population

Number of
households

(000)

Size of debt
(NOKbn)

Share of
households

Share of
total debt

Households relative
to BC

(% of total)

Debt relative to BC
(% of total)

Base case 18.5 54.99 0.8% 2.2% 0 % 0 %
Interest rate increase

+ 3 percentage points 35.4 132.68 1.6% 5.3% 91 % 141 %
+ 5 percentage points 51.3 197.69 2.3% 8.0% 177 % 260 %
Reduced market value of dwelling
- 20 percent 22.6 67.57 1.0% 2.7% 22 % 23 %
- 30 percent 25.2 74.93 1.1% 3.0% 36 % 36 %
- 40 percent 27.8 82.16 1.2% 3.3% 50 % 49 %

Interest rate increase and reduced market value of dwelling
+ 3 percentage points and - 20 % 46.0 165.92 2.1% 6.7% 148 % 202 %
+ 3 percentage points and - 30 % 52.3 185.24 2.3% 7.5% 182 % 237 %
+ 3 percentage points and - 40 % 58.4 203.06 2.6% 8.2% 215 % 269 %
+ 5 percentage points and - 20 % 68.8 253.39 3.1% 10.2% 271 % 361 %
+ 5 percentage points and - 30 % 78.8 284.73 3.5% 11.5% 325 % 418 %
+ 5 percentage points and - 40 % 88.3 313.65 3.9% 12.6% 377 % 470 %

Increased unemployment
+ 2.5 % 19.6 58.16 0.9% 2.3% 6 % 6 %
+ 5 % 20.7 60.85 0.9% 2.5% 12 % 11 %

84

is mostly sensitive in the low-income segment. Low age - high-income households seem to be

a fairly safe segment.

Figure 53: Vulnerable households’ debt relative to total debt by age and income decile

Source: (Own calculations, 2014), (SIFO, 2014)

Figure 54 illustrates the distribution across counties. Oslo, Akershus, Rogaland and Hordaland

are very sensitive to macro-economic shocks, and their share of vulnerable debt will

significantly increase if interest rates  increase. We have also added a chart decomposing the

vulnerable debt by county and income decile simultaneously, which can be found in appendix